



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13258/2021

HONDA CARS LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Deepak Chopra, Advocate.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Abhishek Maratha, Sr. Standing
Counsel for Revenue.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

05.01.2022

The petition has been heard by way of video conferencing.

CM APPL. 45757/2021

Present application has been filed seeking amendment of the writ petition.

Issue notice.

Mr.Abhishek Maratha, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. He fairly states that without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the Revenue the said application be allowed.

Accordingly, present application is allowed without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the respondents and the amended writ petition is taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.



W.P.(C) 13258/2021 & CM APPL. 41852/2021 & CM APPL. 45758/2021

Issue notice.

Mr. Abhishek Maratha, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. He prays for and is permitted to file a counter affidavit within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

List on 28th March, 2022.

At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner prays that, without prejudice to the maintainability of the present writ petition, the petitioner be allowed to file an appeal against the final assessment order.

The petitioner is permitted to file an appeal as prayed for.

MANMOHAN, J

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

JANUARY 5, 2022/rv